S0FJIX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY034-074
50JJX,JJIY,IKX,IKY,IJPX,IJPY034-064

Single Package Electric Cooling Units

with Extended Plenum

Installation Instructions
Supplement

This book is a supplement to the 50FJ,FK,FP,JJ,JK,JP
Installation, Start-Up and Service Instructions and is to
be used with units with optional extended plenum. The
following units are covered in this supplement:
50FJIX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY034-074 and 50JJX, JJY, JKX,
JKY, JPX, JPY034-064 units. Units with an X in the fifth
position are extended plenum units. Units with a Y in the
fifth position are extended plenum units with the unit dis-
connect option.

GENERAL

Units with the extended plenum option are a bottom sup-
ply, air arrangement design, intended for mounting on a roof
curb. The unit supply fan is arranged to discharge horizon-
tally into an outlet plenum. The supply air then exits the ple-
num through the basepan opening into the supply duct.

The extended plenum option is available on standard length
chassis units (units wit a F in thethird position) and
extended length chassis units (unitstwi J in thethird
position).

The following information is included in this supplement
and should be used for all extended plenum units:
 physical data tables (Table A)

* base unit dimensional drawings (Fig. A-F)
* roof curb dimensional drawings (Fig. G-N)
* rigging data (Fig. O)
« center of gravity and corner weights (Fig P)
« fan drive data (Table B)
Installation of these units follows all procedures de-

scribed in the base unit installation instructions for curb-
mounted units.

Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
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Table A — Physical Data — Extended Plenum Units

BASE UNIT

50FJ,FK,FP
034

50JJ,JK,JP
034

50FJ,FK,FP
038

50JJ,JK,JP
038

NOMINAL CAPACITY (tons)

30

35

OPERATING WEIGHT (Ib)
Base Unit
With Economizer

5970
6270

6470
6770

6150
6450

6650
6950

COMPRESSORS

Semi-Hermetic

Quantity...Type
Capacity Steps (%)
V Units
VAV Units
Number of Refrigerant Circuits

2...06D

50, 100
17, 33, 50, 66, 83, 100
2

1...06D, 1...06E

43,100
14, 28, 43, 71, 86, 100
2

REFRIGERANT
Operating Charge (Ib), Sys 1/Sys 2
Without Hot Gas Bypass
With Hot Gas Bypass

29.0/29.0
31.0/29.0

31.0/30.5
29.0/30.5

CONDENSER COILS
Quantity
Rows...Fins/in.

Aluminum
Copper (Optional)
Total Face Area (sq ft)

¥s-in. Tube Diameter

2

3..15.0
.13.7

37.5

2

3..15.0
3..13.7

37.5

EVAPORATOR COILS
Quantity
Rows...Fins/in.
Total Face Area (sq ft)
Refrigerant Feed Device...No. per Circuit

¥2-in. Tube Diameter

1
3..15.0
32.1
TXV...1

1
4..15.0
32.1
TXV...1

CONDENSER FANS
Quantity...Diameter (in.)
Nominal Cfm
Motor Hp...Rpm

Propell

2...30
18,600
1.0...1140

er Type

2...30
18,600
1.0...1140

EVAPORATOR FAN
Nominal Cfm
Maximum Allowable Cfm
Maximum Allowable Rpm
Shaft Diameter at Pulley (in.)

Centrifugal 25 x

10,500
15,000
900
1%16

25 in.
12,250
15,000
900
1%16

EVAPORATOR-FAN MOTOR AND DRIVE

Motor Hp
Motor Frame Size
Efficiency at Full Load (%)

High Efficiency

Premium Efficiency*
Fan Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.)
Motor Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.)
Resulting Fan Rpm
Maximum Allowable Rpm
Belts Quantity...Model No.
Center Distance Range (in.)

7.5 .
213T 215T

88.5 89.5
91.7 91.7
13.6 13.7
3.4 4.3
438 549
900 900

(Any motor avail
10.0

able on any unit)
15.0

20.0
254T 256T

91.0 91.0
93.0 93.6
13.7 13.7
4.9 5.5
626 703
900 900

2...BX60
17.74...14.30

2...5VX630
17.74...14.30

2...5VX630
17.63...14.01

2...5VX630
17.63...14.01

OPTIONAL POWER EXHAUST
Quantity...Motor Hp
Motor Frame Size
Efficiency at Full Load (%) High/Premium*
Fan Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.)
Motor Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.)
Shaft Diameter at Pulley (in.)
Resulting Fan Rpm
Maximum Allowable Rpm
Belts Quantity...No.

Centr

unit)

2..3.0
56HZ
81.0/88.5
6.9
3.35
1%16
843
1300
2...3VX670

fugal, 15 x 15 in. (Any motor available on an
2..5.0

184T
87.5/89.5
6.9
4.12
1%
1040
1300
2...3VX670

2..75
213T
88.5/91.7

2...3VX710

FILTERS
Standard Efficiency Throwaway (Standard)
Quantity...Size (in.)
Medium Efficiency (30%) Pleated (Optional)
Quantity...Size (in.)

High Efficiency (90%) Bag Filters with Prefilters (Optional)

Quantity...Size (in.)

12..20 x 25 x 2
4..16 x 20 x 2

12..20 x 25 x 2
4..16 x 20 x 2
6...20 x 24 x 22
6...20 x 20 x 22

12..20 x 25 x 2
4.16 x 20 x 2
12..20x 25 x 2
4..16 x 20 x 2
6...20 x 24 x 22
6...20 x 20 x 22

LEGEND
CV — Constant Volume
TXV — Thermostatic Expansion Valve

VAV — Variable Air Volume

*Premium efficiency motors are not available on 380-v and 575-v units.



Table A — Physical Data — Extended Plenum Units (cont)

50FJ,FK,FP 50JJ,JK,JP 50FJ,FK,FP 50JJ,JK,JP

BASE UNIT 044 044 048 048
NOMINAL CAPACITY (tons) 40 45
OPERATING WEIGHT (Ib)

Base Unit 6620 7120 6740 7240

With Economizer 6920 7420 7040 7540
COMPRESSORS Semi-Hermetic

Quantity...Type 2...06E 2...06E

Capacity Steps (%)

V Units 50, 100

VAV Units
Number of Refrigerant Circuits

25, 50, 75, 100
2

56, 100
18, 37, 56, 63, 81, 100
2

REFRIGERANT
Operating Charge (Ib), Sys 1/Sys 2

Without Hot Gas Bypass 40.0/40.0 43.5/39.0
With Hot Gas Bypass 42.0/40.0 41.5/39.0
CONDENSER COILS Ys-in. Tube Diameter
Quantity 2 2
Rows...Fins/in.
Aluminum 3...15.0 3..15.0
Copper (Optional) 3..13.7 3..13.7
Total Face Area (sq ft) 50.0 50.0
EVAPORATOR COILS Y2-in. Tube Diameter
Quantity 2 2
Rows...Fins/in. 3...15.0 4..15.0
Total Face Area (sq ft) 45.5 455
Refrigerant Feed Device...No. per Circuit TXV...2 TXV...2
CONDENSER FANS Propeller Type
Quantity...Diameter (in.) 3...30 3...30
Nominal Cfm 26,000 26,000
Motor Hp...Rpm 1.0...1140 1.0...1140
EVAPORATOR FAN Centrifugal 25 x 25 in.
Nominal Cfm 14,000 15,750
Maximum Allowable Cfm 20,000 20,000
Maximum Allowable Rpm 900 900
Shaft Diameter at Pulley (in.) 1%6 116

EVAPORATOR-FAN MOTOR AND DRIVE

(Any motor avail
10.0

able on any unit)
15.0

Motor Hp 7.5 . 20.0
Motor Frame Size 213T 215T 254T 256T
Efficiency at Full Load (%)
High Efficiency 88.5 89.5 91.0 91.0
Premium Efficiency* 91.7 91.7 93.0 93.6
Fan Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 13.6 13.7 13.7 13.7
Motor Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 3.4 4.3 4.9 5.5
Resulting Fan Rpm 438 549 626 703
Maximum Allowable Rpm 900 900 900 900
Belts Quantity...Model No. 2...BX60 2...5VX630 2...5VX630 2...5VX630
Center Distance Range (in.) 17.74...14.30 17.74...14.30 17.63...14.01 17.63...14.01
OPTIONAL POWER EXHAUST Centrifugal, 15 x 15 in. (Any motor available on any unit)
Quantity...Motor Hp 2..3.0 2..5.0 2..75
Motor Frame Size 56HZ 184T 213T
Efficiency at Full Load (%) High/Premium* 81.0/88.5 87.5/89.5 88.5/91.7
Fan Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 6.9 6.9 6.9
Motor Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 3.35 4.12 5.0
Shaft Diameter at Pulley (in.) 1316 1%16 1316
Resulting Fan Rpm 843 1040 1264
Maximum Allowable Rpm 1300 1300 1300
Belts Quantity...No. 2...3VX670 2...3VX670 2...3VX710
FILTERS
Standard Efficiency Throwaway (Standard) 12..20 x 25 x 2 12..20 x 25 x 2
Quantity...Size (in.) 4.16 x 20 x 2 4..16 x 20 x 2
Medium Efficiency (30%) Pleated (Optional) 12..20 x 25 x 2 12..20 x 25 x 2
Quantity...Size (in.) 4..16 x 20 x 2 4..16 x 20 x 2
High Efficiency (90%) Bag Filters with Prefilters (Optional) 6...20 x 24 x 22 6...20 x 24 x 22
Quantity...Size (in.) 6...20 x 20 x 22 6...20 x 20 x 22

LEGEND
CV — Constant Volume
TXV — Thermostatic Expansion Valve

VAV — Variable Air Volume

*Premium efficiency motors are not available on 380-v and 575-v units.



Table A — Physical Data — Extended Plenum Units (cont)

50FJ,FK,FP 50JJ,JK,JP 50FJ,FK,FP 50JJ,JK,JP 50FJ,FK,FP

BASE UNIT 054 054 064 064 074
NOMINAL CAPACITY (tons) 50 60 75
OPERATING WEIGHT (Ib)

Base Unit 8250 8800 8550 9100 8970

With Economizer 8780 9330 9080 9630 9500
COMPRESSORS Semi-Hermetic

Quantity...Type 2...06E 2...06E 2...06E

Capacity Steps (%)

V Units 60, 100

VAV Units
Number of Refrigerant Circuits

20, 40, 60, 80, 100
2

50, 100
17, 33, 50, 66, 83, 100
2

43, 100
14, 28, 43, 71, 85, 100
2

REFRIGERANT
Operating Charge (Ib), Sys 1/Sys 2

Without Hot Gas Bypass 59.0/44.5 61.0/61.0 70.5/64.5
With Hot Gas Bypass 62.0/44.5 64.0/61.0 73.5/64.5
CONDENSER COILS ¥s-in. Tube Diameter
Quantity 4 4 4
Rows...Fins/in.
Aluminum 2..17.0, 3...17.0 3..17.0 3..17.0
Copper (Optional) 2..15.7, 3..15.7 3..15.7 3..15.7
Total Face Area (sq ft) 72.4 72.4 108.4
EVAPORATOR COILS ¥2-in. Tube Diameter
Quantity 2 2 2
Rows...Fins/in. 3..17.0 4..17.0 4..17.0
Totfal Face Aread(sq ft) 61.5 61.5 61.5
Refrigerant Feed Device...
No. per Circuit TXV...2 TXV...2 TXV..2
CONDENSER FANS Propeller Type
Quantity...Diameter (in.) 4...30 4...30 5...30
Nominal Cfm 40,000 40,000 50,000
Motor Hp...Rpm 1.0...1140 1.0...1140 1.0...1140
EVAPORATOR FAN Centrifugal 30 x 27 in.
Nominal Cfm 17,500 000 24,500
Maximum Allowable Cfm 25,000 30,000 30,000
Maximum Allowable Rpm 750 750 750
Shaft Diameter at Pulley (in.) 116 16 146
EVAPORATOR-FAN MOTOR AND DRIVE (Any motor available on any unit)
Motor Hp 15.0 20.0 25.0 30.0
Motor Frame Size 254T 256T 284T 286T
Efficiency at Full Load (%)
High Efficiency 91.0 91.0 91.7 92.4
Premium Efficiency* 93.0 93.6 93.6 93.6
Fan Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 13.7 13.7 13.7 15.5
Motor Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 4.5 5.1 5.5 5.9
Resulting Fan Rpm 575 651 703 711
Maximum Allowable Rpm 750 750 750 750
Belts Quantity...Model No. 2...5VX1230 2...5VX1230 2...5VX1230 2..5VX1250
Center Distance Range (in.) 48.25...44.00 48.25...44.00 48.50...44.25 48.50...44.25
OPTIONAL POWER EXHAUST Centrifugal, 18 x 15 in. (Any motor available on any unit)
Quantity...Motor Hp 2..5.0 2..75 2..10.0
Motor Frame Size 184T 213T 215T
Efficiency at Full Load (%) High/Premium* 87.5/89.5 88.5/91.7 89.5/91.7
Fan Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 10.6 10.6 10.6
Motor Pulley Pitch Diameter (in.) 4.5 5.0 5.6
Shaft Diameter at Pulley (in.) 176 1% 176
Resulting Fan Rpm 740 820 920
Maximum Allowable Rpm 925 925 925
FILTERS
Standard Efficiency
Throwaway (Standard) 15..20x 25 x 2 15..20 x 25 x 2 15..20x 25 x 2
Quantity...Size (in.) 5..16 x 20 x 2 5..16 x 20 x 2 5..16 x 20 x 2
Medium Efficiency (30%) Pleated (Optional) 15..20 x 25 x 2 15..20 x 25 x 2 15..20 x 25 x 2
Quantity...Size (in.) 5..16 x 20 x 2 5..16 x 20 x 2 5..16 x 20 x 2
High Efficiency (90%) Bag Filters
with Prefilters (Optional) 6...20 x 24 x 22 6...20 x 24 x 22 6...20 x 24 x 22
Quantity...Size (in.) 6..24 X 24 X 22 6..24 X 24 X 22 6..24 X 24 X 22

LEGEND
CV — Constant Volume
TXV — Thermostatic Expansion Valve

VAV — Variable Air Volume

*Premium efficiency motors are not available on 380-v and 575-v units.



NOTES:
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2.
3.
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6. Economizer side hoods are folded inside unit for shipping. A ‘
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Dimensions in [ ] are in millimeters.
Center of Gravity includes economizer. Unit weight does not include
economizer.
Unit clearances:
Top — Do not restrict condenser fans
Control Box End — 6'-0" [1829]
Sides — 6'-0" [1829]
Economizer End — 6’-0” [1829] (except power exhaust units 10’-0") [3048]
For smaller service and operating clearances, contact Carrier Application Engineer-
ing Department.

. Downshot ducts designed to be attached to accessory roof curb. If unit is mounted

on dunnage, it is recommended the ducts be supported by cross braces as done on
the accessory roof curb.

. When the unit is slab mounted, plug the factory drilled auxiliary condensate drain

holes.

WEIGHT A
UNIT SIZE n
Ib kg mm ft-in.
50FJIX,FKX,FPX,FJY,FKY,FPY034 | 5970 | 2714 | 4044 | 13-3Ya
50FJX,FKX,FPX,FJY,FKY,FPY038 | 6150 | 2770 | 4090 | 13-5

CONTROL BOX
ACCESS PANELS

\MK”W“

Fig. A — Base Unit Dimensions — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY034,038 Units
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NOTES:
1. Dimensions in [ ] are in millimeters. UNIT SIZE WEIGHT A
2. Center of Gravity includes economizer. Unit weight does not in- b kg mm ft.in.
clude economizer.
3. Unit clearancesr 50FJX,FKX,FPX,FJY,FKY,FPY044 | 6620 | 3009 | 4823 | 15- 9%
Top — Do not restrict condenser fans
Control Box End — 6'-0" [1829] 50FJX,FKX,FPX,FJY,FKY,FPY048 | 6740 | 3027 | 4851 | 15-11
Sides — 6'-0" [1829
Economizer End — 6’-0" [1829] (except power exhaust units 10’-0" [3048])
For smaller service and operating clearances, contact Carrier Application
Engineering Department.
4. Downshot ducts designed to be attached to accessory roof curb. If unit is
mounted on dunnage, it is recommended the ducts be supported by cross
braces as done on the accessory roof curb.
5. When the unit is slab mounted, plug the factory drilled auxiliary conden-
sate drain holes.
6. Economizer side hoods are folded inside unit for shipping.
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Fig. B — Base Unit Dimensions — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY044,048 Units



NOTES:
UNIT SIZE WEIGHT A B c D E F 1. Dimensions in [ ] are in millimeters.
Ib kg [mm [ ft-in. |mm ftin. @mm ft-in. mm  f-in. hm ftin. njm ftfin. - . T } )

2. Center of Gravity includes economizer. Unit weight does not include economizer.

50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY054 | 8250 | 3750 | 2830 | 9-3% | 6427 | 21-1 | 6045 | 19-10 | 1163 | 3-9%16 | 11 140 | 36-6%s6 | 11 524 | 37-91%16 3 Ul
. Unit clearances:
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY064 | 8550 | 3886 | 2830 | 9-3% | 6427 | 21-1 | 6045 | 19-10 | 1163 | 3-91316 | 11 140 | 36-6%s6 | 11 524 | 37-91%16 Top — Do not restrict condenser fans
50FJIX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY074 | 8970 | 4077 | 3694 | 12-1¥ | 5563 | 18-3 | 6477 | 21- 3 | 1163 | 3-9%16 | 12 049 | 39-6%s | 12 433 | 40-9%> g%ﬂtfm Bg%&”ﬁg;g?'-o” [1829]
ides — 6'-

Economizer End — 6’-0" [1829] (except power exhaust units 10’-0" [3048])

For smaller service and operating clearances, contact Carrier Application Engineering

Department.

4. Downshot ducts designed to be attached to accessory roof curb. If unit is mounted on
dunnage, it is recommended the ducts be supported by cross braces as done on the
accessory roof curb.

5. When the unit is slab mounted, plug the factory drilled auxiliary condensate drain holes.

6. Economizer side hoods are folded inside unit for shipping.
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0°-1 3/8" [35.11 pia SHIPPING DIM. DUCT OPENING DRATN® CONN. leoey  DUCT OPENING
HOLE IN LIFTING LUGS. BOTH SIDES 524 5/16"
TYP 2 PLCS

Fig. C — Base Unit Dimensions — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY054-074 Units



NOTES:

1
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3.
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Fig. D — Base Unit Dimensions — 50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY034,038 Units

Dimensions in [ ] are in millimeters. UNIT WEIGHT A
SIZE ¥
Center of gravity includes economizer. Unit weight does not include econo- b kg mm L
mizer or heating coil. 50JJX,JKX,IPX,JJY,IKY,JPY034 6470 | 2934 | 4618 | 14-51%s
Unit Clearances 50J0X JKX,JPX J0Y,JKY,JPY038 | 6650 | 2991 | 4474 | 14-8%
Top — Do not restrict condenser fans » » Yy v -078
Control Box End — 6'-0" [1829] AUXILIARY COIL PIPE CHASES (See Note 9)
Sides — 6'-0" [1829
Economizer End — 6'-0" [1829] (except power exhaust units 10'-0" [3048]
For smaller service and operational clearances, contact Carrier Application Engineer- TOEND OF L 1'_g 15/18"
ing Department. . - UNIT BASES [5580] REF — = 174 1/27) \4
. Downshot ducts designed to be attached to accessory roof curb. If unit is mounted (4131 1724 172" a—
on dunnage, it is recommended the ducts be supported by cross braces as done on BASE FRAME._ BASE PAN 14191 BASE PAN
the accessory roof curb. \ e
. When the unit is slab mounted, plug the factory drilled auxiliary condensate drain
holes. r Y < —
. Auxiliary heating coil dimensions (maximum): 0'_7 5/8" - T - - |
Length (header included), 7'-0%4" [2140] 11941
Width, 0'-0%" [244] ¥ kY
Height, 4'-51%" [1370] ¥ - 2 AL
. Auxiliary heating coil field supplied and installed. e ‘ g H
. Economizer side hoods are folded inside unit for shipping. - o
. Pipe chases for auxiliary coil are not provided with unit. Chases must be field-cut. T - S
INDOOR FAN SLED“hniyaRY PIPE CHASE SECONDARY PIPE CHASE
; B ] 0'-3/4" [19.11 NPT
14°-1 3/8 LOW VOLTAGE
(4302 0'-5 34" o Vs 16"
(NOT FURNISHED) [1463 FF [468)
N 1 S | I I : - 17-2 9/18"
I ) ‘ 1 (3701
| ;] ‘ | \ ¥
A 7/8" LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL
| 39) BOX_OPENING
1 | | i 0°-7/8" [22.2]1 DIA
6'-8 | / | & | .
[20321 / | | 0°-4 5/8"[117.3] K.O.
1587 PR IMARY I , | = uE | AVATLABLE ALTERNATE
- . - FIELD WIRING
2.2 (26861 CONDENSATE 5710 144 | 7 I = ! I |
- DRAIN / 3 | -
[g72] 8'-9 3/4 o | 3 1/27 [88.9]1 NPT
. CONNECTION VIl I I | L Prein boueh
N|
3°-9 13/16” ) i
VIEW C-C | \ e M o .
(BASSECARLAEI L3 SWECT) —_ — —|= —l‘ s J’ ‘ [370] (1021
' . -5 Lo t
0'-5 13[1/1121 ?2;1210 11716 CONTROL BOX OPENING VIEW A-A
BOTTOM RETURN A A
010 5/8"=f | k3723 15/167] , \—BOTTOM SUPPLY L - J
[2701 [1015]1 —=2"-11/4 (SEE ROOF CURB CERTIFIED
ECONOMIZER OPTION——— . - . a o= - (6421 FOR DUCT
AIR_HOODS 02 0 e T A B DIMENSIONS & LOCATIONS)
TYP(3)SIDES 10°-1 3/4" ———=!
[3093] REF
—7"-7 11/18" 25'-11 3/47
N {=-2°-0 1/8" ACCESS DOOR (79181
(2329 T6121 POWER EXHAUST FAR SIDE ONLY) CONTROL BOX
i . ACCESS DOOR CONTROL BOX . -
t-1°-6_13/16 L-1"-6 13/16" | TYP BOTH SIDES ACCESS DOOR [S/-10 5/8 ACCESS PANELS
14781 14781 TYP BOTH SIDES tre4l
: ;i ‘ — ——— : T — ; ‘[ —
~ - = — ‘ :
E- I I /
P | = /\X \‘
— ST= 7 i ! Q ! ‘ 1 —
- [ N | P (I 7\/\ o ) oH
5 7 | . AN = Q /7‘
i 3 i ) ?(@ C > ‘ lo ‘ A Ly - e e
5 E NURZON | [N e = t*,* i N < > >
S < Ji_d ] S N e
EXHAUST 2= o ; 3 1 !
. . ‘ OPTION AUXILIARY S
=S ol SO 2uss™ e
232 raane 0°-1 3/8°DIAL34.9] F——5'-7_5/16" 15711 5/8" — (9961
ot HOLE IN LIFTING (17091 t48ggl 10[’—29877]/16' ‘ Ls'—g 5/18"
- LUGS 8'-9 3/4 47-11 3/4" 117351
[24131 [296861 [45661 0° -1 1/27—e
) LIFTING POSITION A DRi%Mé%LN A ¢ FOR 0'=1 1/4”131.8) t5a
8'-11/2 T - 247-4 13/16" NPT DRAIN CONN.  (TYp BOTH SIDES)
[2477) QUERALL LIFTING SHIPPING DIM. RETURN AIR DUCT OPENING AL e SUPPLY ALR'DUCT OPENING



NOTES:

1. Dimensions in [ ] are in millimeters. UNIT WEIGHT A

SIZE -
2. 6 Center of gravity includes economizer. Unit weight does not include econo- Ib kg mm ft-in.
mizer or heating coil. 50JJX,JKX,IPX,JJY,JKY,IPY044 7120 | 3229 | 5211 | 17-1¥%s

w

. Unit Clearances
Top — Do not restrict condenser fans 50JIX,JKX,IPX,JIY,JKY,JPY048 | 7240 | 3247 | 5239 | 17-2¥a

Control Box End — 6’-0” [1829]

Sides — 6'-0" [1829] ) AUXILIARY COIL PIPE CHASES (See Note 9)
Economizer End — 6’-0” [1829] (except power exhaust units 10’-0" [3048])
For smaller service and operational clearances, contact Carrier Application Engineering 13701 932" 14°-8 1/2" 167-6 13/16"
Department. ) o (39953 (4483 (50501
4. Downshot ducts designed to be attached to accessory roof curb. If unit is mounted on BASE FRAME
dunnage, it is recommended the ducts be supported by cross braces as done on the ac- 17-10 9/16"
cessory roof curb. —=  [352] = |0"-10 9/167
5. When the unit is slab mounted, plug the factory drilled auxiliary condensate drain holes. . . -t 1268] =/ —0'-5 5/8”
°r] t 0 1 ; ! 0°-8 7/8"— ~
6. Auxiliary heating coil dimensions (maximum): 12251 11431
Length — (header included), 7'-0%4" [2140] {
Width, 0'-9%s" [244] — 0
Height, 4'-7%" [1410] , ) '
7. Auxiliary heating coil field supplied and installed. ~ Lo' P
8. Economizer side hoods are folded inside unit for shipping. a3 1021
9. Pipe chases for auxiliary coil are not provided with unit. Chases must be field-cut.
HEAT RECLAIM |
coIL
g PRIMARY
/ | PIPE CHASE .
INDOOR FAN SLED—""14"-5 13/16%¢¢ ey BST?ENSATE
taa1s) . CONNECTION
PI1PE CHASE DETAIL VIEW C-C
A 7 (BASE RAIL SECT)
167-10 1/4" 1726 7/16° SCALE 3:1
(51371 14691
HEAT RECLAIM COIL .
BOTTOM RETURN ; ( 0'{%43]/4
L — _// e 17-2 9/16"
r | | ﬂ | (370
/ DWW, i T
| / cgedes® %‘L 0'-4 5/8"(117.3] K.0 . -
! T (165 [\ LOW VOLTAGE CONTROL ~ AyATLABLE ALTERNATE 9,8,1/18
L | | = || BOX_OPENING FIELD WIRING
6°-8 / o | 0'-7/8" [22.2]1 DIA
[20321 m . — .
| 4 | = \\o'—a/zz [19.11 NPT 0°-11
i . / > | LOW VOLTAGE (2801
5°-10 1/4 I , =
17853 , I 3 | |0=3 172" 18891 NPT 074"+
I | = 3729 1318 FIE;D POWER
[11631 [
| -
| 1 L P12 e VIEW A=A
= - = —_—— [3701
. FL I -3 L]
075 13e T oo Al CONTROL BOX OPENING
L j
010 £/87c) ks AL el BOTTOM SUPPLY =-
. . =21 1/4%- (SEE ROOF CURB CERTIFIED
07-5 13/167 R REF 16421 FOR DUCT
11481 37 _15/18" 0'-9 5/8° DIMENSIONS & LOCATIONS)
[3986] [2441 REF
ECONOMIZER OPTIOg ) 29211 11/16"
TYP (3) SIDES [81361
20 18" ACCESS DOOR
7'-7 11/18" T612] POWER EXHAUST TYP BOTH SIDES
[2329] ACCESS DOOR CONTROL BOX
. 1726 13/16" TYP BOTH SIDES ACCESS _DOOR CONTROL BOX 5°-10 5/8~
f<-1°-6 13/16 14781 /TFAR SIDE ONLV)—‘ 117941 ACCESS PANELS
4781
A ]
N N il
2 N 1=
= T — 1 = — > B .
~| < S =
S ~ N )
=
=== e 2R g
Z N g
. B < N IE )
::l o] \? | | | I
¢ L 1721 7/8° ﬁ f\ O
‘ 77 1727 ‘ PR AUST 7-7 5787 (3101 17°6 1/2° (9961
[2324] 123281 PRIMARY (53461 ‘ , .
BASE FRAME DRAIN CONN. 7%;%5]5/16
7117 0°-1 3/8°DIA[34.9] 1376 1747 17°-8 117167
24131 HOLE IN LIFTING 4122 (54021 AUXILIARY ¢ FOR 0'-1 1/47(31.8]
LIFTING POSITION| LUGS ORAIN_CONN. NPT DRAIN CONN 0'-1 1/2"ela—
g1 172" BOTH _SIDES : 138]
r24771 " 28°-4 3/47 A TYP 2 PLES (TYP BOTH SIDES)
OVERALL LIFTING
SHIPPING DIM. RETURN AIR DUCT OPENING BASE FRAME  SUPPLY AIR DUCT OPENING

Fig. E — Base Unit Dimensions — 50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY044,048 Units
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NOTES:
UNIT WEIGHT A B C D E F 1. Dimensions in [ ] are in millimeters.
SIzE ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ i L . . ) .
Ib kg | mm_[ftin. |mm [ft-in.  om ft-in. pm_ f-in. pm ft-in. nm ftfin. 2. Center of gravity includes economizer. Does not include heating coil.
50JX,JKX,JPX,JJY,JKY,JPY054 | 8800 | 3990 | 2959 | 9-8%2 | 6940 | 22-9%4 | 6393 | 20-111%416 | 1163 | 3-9%%6 | 11 780 | 38-71%s | 12 164 | 39-10% 5 N CIUmt weight does not include economizer or heating coil.
. Unit Clearances
50JIX,JKX,IPX,JJY,JKY,JPY064 | 9100 | 4127 | 2959 | 9-8%> | 6940 | 22-9% | 6393 | 20-111%16 | 1163 | 3-91%16 | 11 780 | 38-71%16 | 12 164 | 39-107s Top — Do not restrict condenser fans
Control box end — 6'-0" [1829]
Sides — 6'-0” [1829] )
Economizer End — 6'-0" [1829] (except power exhaust units 10’-0" [3048])
For smaller service and operational clearances, contact Carrier Application En-
gineering Department.
4. Downshot ducts designed to be attached to accessory roof curb. If unitis mounted
AUXILIARY COIL PIPE CHASES (See Note 9) on dunnage, it is recommended the ducts be supported by cross braces as done
on the accessory roof curb.
5. When the unitis slab mounted, plug the factory drilled auxiliary condensate drain
holes.
M 5507‘219/3? 6. Auxiliary heating coil dimensions (maximum):
BASE FRAME | [5471 —= - Length (header included), 7'-0%4" [2140]
17-9 17/32 e te— 14841 Width, 0'-9%" [244]
| [245] 1°-7 1/32" Height, 5’-6" [1676]
07-9 21/32 —o 103351 7. Auxiliary heating coil field supplied and installed.
; 1°-1 3/16 8. Economizer side hoods are folded inside unit for shipping. )
PRIMARY — — =M n N 9. Pipe chases for auxiliary coil are not provided with unit. Chases must be field-
CONDENSATE ¥ .”‘ I IEE \I\ . // T cut.
ShreToN tss] = : ‘ e
VIEW o- 0'-3 78" J”lll 7 Imi ”\ OPENING
(BASE RAIL SECT) INDOOR FAN SLED BASE PAN SECONDARY PIPE CHASE
SCALE 3:1 »
[148] -4 P tsesl PRIMARY PIPE CHASE BASE PAN 11191 7—oy
0°-5 13/16" 30 78
(BOTTOM RETURN)
[7329]
i [1481
247-0 17/32 0°-5 13/16 = 1201
SEE NOTE 6 _ 43/4"
1
b f 1 [104.65] 0'-4 1/8" D FIELD POWER.
/ [ —— T
/ T [1\599}1 POMWER
| (17651 > -6 \7<8
[2032] 17701 579 1/2" = » H
58" 5-911/16" 4 T 1| H /1N foL
(BOTTOM / A fm— 5[16831
RETURN) / D i i ]
l 9/18”
g IS — —
BASERAIL
(1481 . [2791gA
0°-513/186 0'-n [244] — BOTTOM SUPPLY
12747 [1258]— 0°-9 19/32 %EREDFD%OTFCURB CERTIFIED 5/16
0°-10 3/47] 471 172" .
C DIMENSIONS & LOCATIONS) [22.351 0'-0 7/8” D LOW VOLTAGE.
ACCESS DOOR F ACCESS DOO
384 EBO 21]/8 POWER ExHAUST (NEAR SIDE ONLY> (F/XCF?CE‘SSISEJED%?%RLY) WER 2702 BRLY) CONTROL. 80X
1°-3 1/8” = CONTROL BOX ACCESS DOOR
123291 — ACCESS DOOR SRR CONTROL BOX ACCESS PANELS
7= /e (BOTH SIDES)
i N e /H < N E \\u// 3
“ N ‘ | | [993]
N | 21061 323 178"
i i ECONOMIZER i ! > 67-10 15/18
L OPTION | e <N\\< = 3t | A-\ [20451
3 sioes | / A DN SRR | IS N\ 682
N 5'-6
// N | s\
¢ o
[-] [Ce] ] 2]
‘ __BASE FRAME ‘C BAROMETRIC RELIEF ACCESS DOOR [44‘80]
[23241— OR _POWER EXHAUST POWER EXHAUST 14°-8 3/8"
7°-71/2 OPTION (BOTH SIDES) PRIMARY [7456]
LIFTING POSITION DRAIN CONN. B 24°-5 9/16” FIELD SUPPLY —=i—[38] . B —eha
‘ [5234] ‘ POWER & LOW 0'-11/2 0'-11/2"
PO Y 7V VOLTAGE CONN.
R } / E } ¢ FOR [31.8] 0°-1 1/4"NPT
A - OVERALL LIFTING AUX. DRAIN CONN: DRAIN CONN.
0°-13/8" [35.11 DIA. “'SHIPPING DIM. RETURN AIR BOTH SIDES (BASE FRAME) SUPPLY AIR
HOLE IN LIFTING LUGS. DUCT OPENING TYP 2 PLCS DUCT OPENING

Fig. F — Base Unit Dimensions — 50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY054,064 Units
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NOTES:

1. ROOF CURB IS SHIPPED DISASSEMBLED.
2. ROOF CURB: 14 GA.[VAO3-561 STL.
3. DIMENSIONS IN [ 1 ARE MILLIMETERS.

.

CONDENSER
AND
1721 < COMPRESSOR
T ‘Qo'—z 13/16" ~ 20" END ’/ﬁ
[134] b i 57-7 1/47  [2134)
0°-5 1/4 =0 [1708] T

0°-1 15/16" 21°-8 1/187
5 CONDENSER CONDENSER
Mo con 2
. 5 MP
s Ry COMPRES! 8 RESSOR

7
END B
\[o'—w 3/4" jl L -
> [44] -

(TYP ALL SIDES)

=-[76]1-=
0°-3"
BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION
TYP ALL BASE RAILS
SCALE 1:3

DIMENSIONS*
(degrees and inches)
A B
Deg in. Deg in.
, . 1.0 2.0 .50 .75
13°-3 11/16

[4056]
UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES
*From edge of unit to horizontal.

GASKET
(SUPPLIED WITH CURB) NATL
COUNTER FLASHING

(FIELD SUPPLIED)

ROOF ING FELT
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

CANT STRIP

(FIELD SUPPLIED)
ROOFING MATERIAL
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

Ve

2N

AN

7

(761
VIEW B RIGID INSULATION

(CORNER CONNECTIONS AND (FIELD SUPPLIED)
SPLICE PLATE CONNECTIONS)

Fig. G — Roof Curb — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY034,038
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NOTES:
1. ROOF CURB 15 SHIPPED DISASSEMBLED.
2. ROOF CURB: 14 GA.[VAO3-5B] STL.
3. DIMENSIONS IN [ 1 ARE MILLIMETERS.

~ /\ 770"
5'-7 1/4 [2134]
[17081

= (721 B
‘oo'—z 13/16
[134]
0°-5 1/4 —
(50
| | 0°-115/16"
"
(76!
0°-3"

BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION
TYP ALL BASE RAILS
SCALE 1:3

2'-2 11/18"
(6781

6°-8 9/16”
[204B]

GASKET
(SUPPLIED WITH CURB) NAIL
COUNTER FLASHING

(FIELD SUPPLIED)

ROOFING FELT
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

CANT STRIP
(FIELD SUPPLIED)
ROOF ING MATERIAL

; (FIELD SUPPLIED)
VIEW B N7,

(FIELD SUPPLIED)

Fig. H — Roof Curb — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY044,048

0'-1 1/4" [32]

S

‘-1 3747
[441
(TYP ALL SIDES)

CONDENSER
AND
COMPRESSOR
END

"

CONDENSER CONDENSER

AND AND
COMPRESSOR COMPRESSOR

END ,Ejv, (E END
Fr

DIMENSIONS*
(degrees and inches)

A B

Deg in. Deg

1.0 2.0 .50

.75

UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES

*From edge of unit to horizontal.



NOTES:

. ROOF CURB IS SHIPPED DISASSEMBLED.
. ROOF CURB: 14 GA.[VA03-5B]1 STL.

. DIMENSIONS IN [ 1 ARE MILLIMETERS.

. SUGGESTED HOLE LOCATION FOR FIELD WIRING
THROUGH ROOF CURB (HOLES TO BE SUPPLIED
BY FIELD.

nowN =

11721 3/167
(33831 (O74

/ . ., 0°-3 1/2
. 0°-4 1/8 1681

8"1,3/5 054,080 [104.651D >
FIELD POWER
0'-10 13/16" (SEE NOTE #4)
[2751

N

>S5
< 57-7 1/4"  [2134]
7081

CONDENSER END SUPPORT

€T

o [72] .
‘00’4 13/16 .
[134] g ;
0'-5 174 . . - i -
[501 27°-9 11/16 < 0°-1 1747 [32]
0°-1 15/16" (84761 5 . .
_ B 0°-10 13/16" [275]
L 1 '—o 7/8" [22.351D
761 LOW VOLTAGE
0'-3" (SEE NOTE #4)
BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION 0Lt 347
TYP ALL BASE RAILS S t44]
SCALE 1:3 (TYP ALL SIDES)
37-10 7/8"
[11911
L—0"-10 1/16"
[2561
P (TYPICAL 4 CORNERS)
227210 3/16"
(69651 CONDENSER
6-8 9/16" AND
[20461 COMPRESSOR
S I
CONDENSER CONDENSER
AND AND
GASKET OOMPRNEDSSOR . 5 COMPERNESSOR
(SUPPLIED WITH CURB) NALL £ ] [ D
%\@ “a COUNTER FLASHING I
FIELD SUPPLIED)
‘N\@ &g DIMENSIONS*
°a ROOFING FELT (degrees and inches)
6 (FIELD SUPPLIED)
CANT STRIP A B
J FIELD SUPPLIED) n -
-~ X ROOFING MATERIAL Deg n. Deg n.
o b FIELD SUPPLIED)
0'-3 2 1.0 2.0 .50 .75
1761 i\/////,\
e S RARMININ
N UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES

(CORNER CONNECTIONS AND
SPLICE PLATE CONNECTIONS)

GID INSULATION
FIELD SUPPLIED)

Fig. | — Roof Curb — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY054-074

*From edge of unit to horizontal.



VT

/\ CONDENSER
7°-0" AND

5’ " COMPRESSOR
END

— 721 , #
0'-2 13/16" 23'-9 1/4 ’/ﬂ
11347 E [7248)
0°-5 1/4 - 7
1501
0'-115/16"
CONDENSER CONDENSER
k- [76] = AND AND
0°-3" COMPRESSOR COMPRESSOR
BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION END B] gﬁ END
TYP ALL BASE RAILS
SCALE 1:3 [

DIMENSIONS*
(degrees and inches)
A B
Deg in. Deg in.
1.0 2.0 .50 .75
15°-4 7/8"
[4696] UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES

*From edge of unit to horizontal.

GASKET
(SUPPLIED WITH CURB) NATL
COUNTER FLASHING

(FIELD SUPPLIED)

ROOFING FELT
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

7777\

NOTES: : CANT STRIP
1. Roof curb is shipped disassembled. (FIELDROSOUFPIPNLG[EE,STER[AL
2. Roof curb: 14 gage (VA03-56) steel. A (FIELD SUPPLIED)
3. Dimensions in [ ] are millimeters. X\%//,,,\
4. Pipe chases for auxiliary coil are not

provided with unit. Chases must be RIGID INSULATION m\\\

field-cut. (FIELD SUPPLIED)

(CORNER CONNECTIONS AND
SPLICE PLATE CONNECTIONS)

Fig. J — Roof Curb — 50J3JX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY034,038
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NOTES:

1. Roof curb is shipped disassembled.

2. Roof curb: 14 ga. [VA03-56] stl.

3. Dimensions in [ ] are millimeters.

4. Pipe chases for auxiliary coil are not
provided with unit. Chases must be
field-cut.

]

= (721 ;
0°-2 13/16
[134] L

0°-5 1/47

1501
0'-1 15/18"
5
k- [76]-=
0°-3"

BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION
TYP ALL BASE RAILS
SCALE 1:3

[4955]

14°-4 3/4”
[4388]

5

6°-8 9/16” \
[20461 '<b
NNy
N P
/
/
»

(CORNER CONNECTIONS AND
SPLICE PLATE CONNECTIONS)

16°-3 3/327

27°-9 5/168” 77
[8465] 5°-7 1747 [2134]
[1708]

\/o'—w
X 441
(TYP

PIPE CHASE

18°-1 7/8"
4°-6 1/18" [5533]
13731
4
17-2"
[356]

GASKET
(SUPPLIED WITH CURB) NATL
COUNTER FLASHING

(FIELD SUPPLIED)

ROOF ING FELT
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

CANT STRIP

(FIELD SUPPLIED)
ROOFING MATERIAL
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

%
N7

AN

RIGID INSULATION
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

Fig. K — Roof Curb — 503JX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY044,048

374"
ALL SIDES)

DETAIL C

PIPE CHASE DIMENSION

FROM INSIDE EDGE OF ROOF CURB

CONDENSER
AND
COMPRESSOR
END ’/ﬂ
f
CONDENSER CONDENSER
AND AND
COMPRESSOR B B COMPRESSOR
END ’l L END
1
DIMENSIONS*
(degrees and inches)
A B
Deg in. Deg in.
1.0 2.0 .50 .75

UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES

*From edge of unit to horizontal.
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NOTES:

. Roof curb is shipped disassembled.

. Roof curb: 14 ga. [VA03-56] stl.

. Dimensions in [ ] are millimeters.

. Suggested hole location for field wiring through
roof curb (holes to be supplied by field).

. Pipe chases for auxiliary coil are not pro-
vided with unit. Chases must be field-cut.

g AN

= [72] :
0°-2 13/16
1134 .

0°-5 174 507
0'-1 15/16"

‘ R
st]?

0'-3

BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION
TYP ALL BASE RAILS

SCALE 1.3

21711 21/327
(66971

6'-8 9/16"

[20461 \/

(CORNER CONNECTIONS AND
SPLICE PLATE CONNECTIONS)

8°-1 3/8"
[2474]

‘ 4 188
[104.651D T
FIELD POWER
0°-10 13/18" (SEE NOTE #4)
[275]

N

, L > 7'-0
5°-7 1/4"  [2134)
> [1708]

CONDENSER END SUPPORT

0°-511/18"_Z

29°-10 7/8"
[91161

> v
1
S 07-1 1/4" 321
'/ 0°-10 13/16" [2751
0°-0 7/8" [22.351D
LOW VOLTAGE
- (SEE NOTE #4)
; 0'-1 3/4"
t441

’ (TYP ALL SIDES

3’°-10 7/8"
(11911

l~—0"-10 1/16”
[256]
(TYPICAL 4 CORNERS)

247211 3/8"
(76051 CONDENSER
AND
COMPRESSOR
5°-5 3/16” END ’/ﬁ

[16551

CONDENSER CONDENSER
AND AND
GASKET T COMPRESSOR 5 5 COMPRESSOR
(SUPPLIED WITH CURB) NATL END 4’7 END
COUNTER FLASHING ) T
(FIELD SUPPLIED)
DIMENSIONS*
ROOFING FELT (degrees and inches)
FIELD SUPPLIED)
CANT STRIP A B
(FIELD SUPPLIED) A i
¥ ROOF ING MATERIAL Deg n. Deg n.
% (FIELD SUPPLIED) 1.0 2.0 50 75
A

RIGID INSULATION m UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES

(FIELD SUPPLIED) *From edge of unit to horizontal.

Fig. L — Roof Curb — 50J3JX,3JY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY054,064
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NOTES
1. Roof curb is shipped disassembled.
2. Roof curb: 14 gage (VA03-56) steel. OUTLINE OF UNIT

3. Dimensions in [ ] are millimeters. - - - -
CONDENSER
AND
COMPRESSOR
- END ’_ﬂ
721 CONDENSER
T ro’—z 13/16" SECTION SUPPLY f
[134] - AIR
0°-5 174 ! SER CON
[503 CONDEN DENSER
l 0’-115/16" AND AND
T \ COMPRESSOR | g | COMPRESSOR
END ] [ END

= [76] =
* e = T3
BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION —_ — — .
TYP ALL BASE RAILS
SCALE 1:3 PLAN VIEW OF ROOF CURB STANDARD ROOF CURB I ——
(degrees and inches)

ATTACH TO ROOF CURB WITH A B
1/4-20 SELF-DRILLING SCREWS - -
Deg in. Deg in.

1.0 2.0 .50 .75

/2" X 2" SEAL STRIP
UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES
£ 1/87 X 17 SEAL STRIP  *From edge of unit to horizontal.

STANDARD ROOF CURB

1/27 X 2" SEAL STRIP
TYP BOTH SIDES

1/4"AB X 5/8"L6. SCREWS

VIEW B

(CORNER CONNECTIONS AND
SPLICE PLATE CONNECTIONS)

(9134 o
(SUPPLIED WITH CURB) NAIL
COUNTER FLASHING

(FIELD SUPPLIED)

1/8" X 17 SEAL STRIP

SLOPED ROOF
1/87 X 17 SEAL STRIP

CURB PAN
TYP BOTH SIDES
ROOFING FELT
: (FIELD SUPPLIED)
r:::] £3 CANT STRIP

(FIELD SUPPLIED)
CROSS SUPPORT o \ ROOF ING MATERIAL
SECTION A-A %a &%// FIELD SUPPLIED)

(TYPICAL 2 PLACES) NN
SOALE 173 AN
RIGID INSULATION

FIELD SUPPLIED)

Fig. M — Condenser Section Roof Curb — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY,JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY, Sizes 054 and 064
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NOTES:

1. Roof curb is shipped disassembled.

2. Dimensions in [ ] are millimeters.

3. Roof curb: 14 gage (VA03-56) steel. - - - — -
Roof curb pans, 16 gage (VA03-56) steel. '

OUTLINE OF UNIT

(SUPPLIED Wl
N CONDENSER| SECTION SUPPLY
— (721 —_— _—
Fo'—z 13/16”7 AIR
[134] 4
0°-5 1/4 M o
0°'-115/18" |
=
(761 |-
0'-3" — — — — X —

BASE RAIL CROSS SECTION
TYP ALL BASE RAILS
SCALE 1:3

PLAN VIEW OF ROOF CURB STANDARD ROOF CURB

RIGID INSULATION

GASKET
TH CURB) NAIL
COUNTER FLASHING

FIELD SUPPLIED)

ROOF ING FELT
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

CANT STRIP
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

)
f

7
4
|

(FIELD SUPPLIED)

. . ATTACH TO ROOF CURB WITH
1727 X 2" SEAL STRIP 1/4-20 SELF-DRILLING SCREWS

TYP BOTH SIDES

VIEW B
(CORNER CONNECTIONS AND

STANDARD ROOF CURB
SPLICE PLATE CONNECTIONS)

SPLICE PLATE

117-0 9/18"
[33671]

0°-10 1/16" WOOD BLOCKING

[25%/

7°-0
121341

1/8" X 17 SEAL STRIP
TYP BOTH SIDES

~N
SEE VIEW B

1/87 X 17 SEAL STRIP

ROOFING MATERIAL
FIELD SUPPLIED)

SLOPED ROOF

CURB PAN

SECTION A-A
(TYPICAL 3 PLACES)
SCALE 1:3

CROSS SUPPORT

CONDENSER
ND
COMPRESSOR
END /_ﬂ
f
CONDENSER CONDENSER
AND AND
COMPRESSOR B 5 COMPRESSOR
END L END
Foo
DIMENSIONS*
(degrees and inches)
A B
Deg in. Deg in.
1.0 2.0 .50 .75

UNIT LEVELING TOLERANCES
*From edge of unit to horizontal.

Fig. N — Condenser Section Roof Curb — 50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY, Size 074



SIZES 034 -048 SIZES 054 - 074

SPREADER

SPREADER

BARS 458 IN.
§ [1163 MM]
NOTES:
1. Sizes 034-048: Rig with 4 cables and spread with two 95 in. (2413 mm) and A CAUTION

2 'A + A’ long spreader bars.
Sizes 054-074: Rig with 4 cables and spread with two 95 in. (2413 mm) and
2'A + A’ long spreader bars.

2. Center of gravity includes economizer.

1. All panels must be in place when rigging.
2. Unit is not designed for handling by forklift truck.

RIGGING WEIGHTS AND DIMENSIONS

MODEL NO. WEIGHT A B ECONOMIZER
(EXTENDED CHASSIS UNITS) Lb Kg in. mm in. mm Lb Kg
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY034 5970 2714 83.23 2114 159.21 4044 300 136
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY038 6150 2790 83.23 2114 161.02 4090 300 136
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY044 6620 3009 92.64 2353 189.88 4823 300 136
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY048 6740 3057 92.64 2353 190.98 4851 300 136
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY054 8250 3750 126.50 3213 238 6045 530 240.9
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY064 8550 3886 126.50 3213 238 6045 530 240.9
50FJX,FJY,FKX,FKY,FPX,FPY074 8970 4077 109.50 2782 255 6477 530 240.9
50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY034 6470 2934 95.83 2434 173.94 4418 300 136
50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,IJPX,JPY038 6650 3016 95.83 2434 176.14 4474 300 136
50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY044 7120 3229 105.24 2673 205.16 5211 300 136
50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,JPX,JPY048 7240 3284 105.24 2673 206.26 5239 300 136
50JJX,JJY,JKX,IKY,JPX,JPY054 8800 3990 136.61 3470 251.70 6393 530 240.9
50JJX,JJY,JKX,JKY,IPX,JPY064 9100 4127 136.61 3470 251.70 6393 530 240.9

Fig. O — Rigging Label

19
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2 1
< A >
UNIT CORNER WEIGHTS (lbs) CENTER OF GRAVITY
UNIT A B
1 2 3 4 Total ftein. ft-in.
034 1864 1268 1271 1867 6270 13- 3% 3-91%46
038 1922 1287 1290 1951 6450 13- 5 3-91%6
50FIX.FIY 044 2070 1387 1389 2074 6920 15- 9% 3-91%46
50FKX,FKY 048 2115 1412 1414 2099 7040 15-11 3-91%46
S0FPX,FPY 054 2381 2005 2009 2385 8780 19-10 3-91%6
064 2461 2074 2078 2467 9080 19-10 3-91%46
074 2551 2194 2199 2556 9500 21- 3 3-91%46
034 1989 1393 1396 1992 6770 14- 5% 3-913%46
038 2043 1413 1417 2077 6950 14- 8% 3-91%46
55833&3% 044 2195 1512 1514 2199 7420 17- 1% 3-91%46
50JPX‘,JPY 048 2240 1537 1539 2224 7540 17- 2Ya 3-91%16
054 2518 2143 2146 2523 9330 20-11%46 3-91%46
064 2598 2212 2215 2605 9630 20-111%46 3-91%46
NOTE: Weights include economizer.
Fig. P — Unit Center of Gravity and Corner Weights
Table B — Supply Fan Drive Data
HP SHAFT SPEED MOTOR MOTOR WHEEL WHEEL QUANTITY
DIA. (rpm) SHEAVE PITCH DIA. SHEAVE PITCH DIA. ...BELT
Sizes 034-048
75 1% 438 2BK36 3.4 2B5V136 136 2...BX60
10 1% 549 2B5Vv42 4.3 2B5V136 13.7 2...5VX630
15 1% 626 2B5Vv48 4.9 2B5V136 13.7 2...5VX630
20 1% 703 2B5Vv54 55 2B5V136 13.7 2...5VX630
Sizes 054-074
15 1% 575 2B5Vv44 45 2B5V136 13.7 2...5VX1230
20 1% 651 2B5V50 51 2B5V136 13.7 2...5VX1230
25 17 703 2B5V54 55 2B5V136 13.7 2..5VX1230
30 1% 711 2B5Vv62 59 2B5Vv154 15.5 2...5VX1250
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